Pa r ticipating 
Firefighters shall be tested by Lieutenants , and participating Lieutenants 
shall be tested by the Chief . 

The two parts of the test shall be : 
1) Members are required to don full turnout gear and SCBA, and be breathing 

through SCBA within one- hundred and five (105) seconds . 
2) Members are required to complete two rounds of the air management drill 

(as in effect on January 1 , 2019) within ten (10) minutes . 

Members who successfully pass the two-part test in both May and October shall 
receive an incentive of 1 .